
1 
 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF BEXAR 
 
 

§ 
§ 
§ 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT FOR  
SENECA WEST SUBDIVISION PROJECT 

This Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement for Seneca West Subdivision 
Project (the “Second Amendment”) is entered into by Bexar County, a political subdivision of 
the State of Texas (the “County”) and the City of Leon Valley, a Texas municipal corporation, 
(the “City”), individually referred to as a “Party,” or collectively referred to as the “Parties.”   

 
ARTICLE I 
PURPOSE 

 
1.01 County and City entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Seneca West Subdivision 
Project (the “Agreement”) dated ______________ wherein County agreed to provide funding to 
City in an amount not to exceed ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX 
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,346,000.00) (the “Maximum Reimbursable 
Amount”) for costs actually incurred by City in connection with the construction of the Seneca 
West Subdivision Project (the “Project”).   

 
1.02 County and City entered into a Revival and First Amendment to the Seneca West 
Subdivision Project (the “First Amendment”) on _______________ in order to revive the 
Agreement and amend its term.  

 
1.03 The estimated cost of the Project has increased, as evidenced by the Letter of 
Recommendation and Bid Tabulations attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and the Parties now desire 
to modify the Agreement, as amended, to provide additional funding for the Project and increase 
the total Maximum Reimbursable Amount.   
 

ARTICLE II 
CHANGES TO THE AGREEMENT 

 
2.01 Section 1.01 of the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the total Maximum 
Reimbursable Amount by an amount of FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($400,000.00).  The Maximum Reimbursable Amount now available under the 
Agreement is ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($1,746,000.00).  

  
ARTICLE III 

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

3.01 Except as modified by this Second Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement, as amended, remain the same. 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE ORIGINALS THIS ____ DAY OF _______________, 2022. 
 
COUNTY OF BEXAR    CITY OF LEON VALLEY  
 
 
By: _____________________________  By: ______________________________ 
 NELSON W. WOLFF    CRYSTAL CALDERA, MPA PHD 
 County Judge      City Manager 
 
Date: ____________________________   
 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:  APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
 
 
________________________________  ______________________________ 
SIOBHAN K. KARGER    NICOLE WARREN 
Assistant Criminal District Attorney   City Attorney 
Civil Division      
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FINANCIAL FORM:   
 
By:     
 LEO S. CALDERA, CIA, CGAP         
 County Auditor         
          
By:   
 DAVID SMITH 
 County Manager 
 
APPROVED: 
 
By:   
 RENEE D. GREEN, PE 
         Director of Public Works/County Engineer 



 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Letter of Recommendation and Bid Tabulation  


	Approved as to LEGAL FORM:  APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
	Director of Public Works/County Engineer


